Dwarven Pest Hunter

“Someday the caverns will be free of pests. But now I am hunting them one by one .”

  -Yrbar Koboldbane, dwarven hero

The dwarven pest hunter is a highly skilled specialist who enters tunnel systems with the intention of eradicating monsters that hide within. Pest hunters are also adept at negotiating the constricted passages created by giant rats, monstrous centipedes, and other pests and vermin. They are used to fighting in confined spaces and are experts at hiding in shadows, where they wait to surprise their prey. 

 Within dwarf societies plagued by pests, pest hunters are highly regarded. Their willingness to enter narrow tunnels is seen as commendable by other dwarves. In strongholds where they are not constantly employed, they are often viewed with suspicion and distaste. Many have been known to turn to illegal activities in order to support themselves, but their willingness to enter even sewers has proved their worth as recoverers of lost items and has earned them a reputation for being incredibly tough.

Outside of dwarf society, pest hunters are something of an enigma. They do not readily fit the image other races have of the trades. Most humans are amazed that a skill as specialized as pest hunters even exists. Even so, they easily find work in human cities as pest exterminators, and their services have often been called upon to eradicate bands of raiding kobolds and goblins from their lairs.

Of all dwarves, rogues and rangers are most likely to become pest hunters. Fighters and some clerics are less common, but not totally unheard of. 
   Hit Die: d8. 

Requirements

To qualify to become a dwarven pest hunter, a character must fulfill the following criteria.

Race: Dwarf

Base Attack Bonus: +4

Listen: 6 ranks
Spot: 6 ranks

Hide: 6 ranks

Special: Must have rid at least one cavern of pests. 

The Dwarven Pest Hunter

	Class Level
	Base Attack Bonus
	Fort Save
	Ref Save
	Will Save
	Special

	1st
	+1
	+0
	+2
	+0
	1st chosen enemy

	2nd
	+2
	+0
	+3
	+0
	Close-quarters fighting

	3rd
	+3
	+1
	+3
	+1
	2nd chosen enemy, small one out

	4th
	+4
	+1
	+4
	+1
	Stealth

	5th
	+5
	+1
	+4
	+1
	3rd chosen enemy, chosen weapon


Class Skills

The pest hunter’s class skills (and the key ability for each skill) are Balance (Dex), Bluff (Cha), Climb (Str), Craft (Int), Hide (Dex), Intimidate (Cha), Intuit Direction (Wis), Jump (Str), Listen (Wis), Move Silently (Dex), Search (Int), Sense Motive (Wis), Spot (Wis), Swim (Str), and Tumble (Dex). 

 Skill Points at Each Additional Level: 4 + Int modifier.

Class Features

All of the following are class features of the dwarven pest hunter prestige class. 

Weapon and Armor Proficiency: Dwarven pest hunters gain proficiency with all Small simple and martial weapons, light and medium armor, and with bucklers and small shields. 

Chosen Enemy: The pest hunter specializes in hunting a specific form of enemy (“pest”) that commonly plagues dwarven tunnels. A member of this class may choose a creature from the following list: 

aberrations, animals, humanoids (goblinoids), humanoids (orcs), humanoids (reptilian), oozes, plants, vermin. 

As pest hunters are especially adept at fighting these monsters, they receive a +1 bonus to damage rolls against creatures of this type, as well as a +1 bonus to Bluff, Listen, Sense Motive, and Spot checks when using these skills against their chosen enemies. If the weapon used against the creature is ranged, the bonus applies only up to the range of 30 feet. The damage bonus is not effective against monsters that are immune to critical hits. 

At 3rd and 5th levels, the pest hunter may choose a new enemy from the list, and the bonus associated with every previously chosen enemy goes up by +1.  For example, a 3rd-level pest hunter will have two chosen enemies , with bonuses of +2 and +1. 

Close-Quarters Fighting (Ex): Dwarven pest hunters are skilled in fighting in curved and narrow underground passages. While fighting in underground settings, the pest hunter receives a +2 circumstance bonus to initiative, attack rolls, Hide and Move Silently checks. 

Small One Out (Ex): Most creatures that plague dwarven caverns are small but annoying, if not deadly. Pest hunters concentrate on eliminating this kind of prey, receiving a +1 bonus to both attack and damage rolls against Small and smaller creatures. 

Stealth (Ex): Pest hunters constantly hone their skills  related to stealthy movement. On reaching 4th level a pest hunter gains a +2  competence bonus to Hide and Move Silently checks. 

Chosen Weapon: On achieving 5th level, the pest hunter may choose one light melee weapon. He gains a +1 bonus  to attack rolls and damage while fighting underground. 
